county of Mower and state of Minnesota, be hereafter one (1) voting precinct, distinct and separate from that part of said township known, platted and recorded in the office of the register of deeds in and for said Mower county as Leroy station, and the additions thereunto also duly platted and recorded. And that the legal electors of those portions so platted and recorded, shall not hereafter take any part or action in any election or town meeting held in and for said Leroy township. Provided, That said village of Leroy station shall be and constitute a separate election district.

Sec. 2. That said township shall hold its next annual election at the place heretofore designated by the legal voters of said township at their last annual town meeting, but all future elections and town meetings shall be held as prescribed by the general law for holding

elections and town meetings.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are

hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1887.

CHAPTER 373.

[H. F. No. 855].

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE JACKSON STREET METHO-DIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH, OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL, TO "CEN-TRAL PARK METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF THE CITY OF SAINT PAUL."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the name of that certain religious corporation incorporated under articles bearing date the third (3d) day of June, A. D., one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six (1856), and recorded in the office of the register of deeds for the county of Ramsey, in this state, on the ninth (9th) day of June, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six (1856), in book "A" of church records on page forty-seven (47), under the name of the "Jackson Street Church," and afterwards changed to that of the "Jackson Street Methodist Episcopal Church" by an act of the legislature, approved February ninth (9th), one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven (1867), be and and the same is hereby changed to "Central Park Methodist Episcopal Church."

Sec. 2. That the trustees of the society as aforesaid in addition to the authority and power already granted by the rules and regulations of said church and the statutes, are hereby further authorized to acquire by gift or purchase, any real property in the city of Saint Paul, necessary for mission purposes and to sell the same when in

their opinion it is for the best interest of said church.

SEC. 3. That the said trustees aforesaid are further authorized to accept any gift, conveyance of real [estate] or other property, and to hold the same in trust for the purposes for which given, and to sell or convey the same from time to time, and to invest and dispose of the proceeds in accordance with the power and authority of the gift or trust.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25th, 1887.

CHAPTER 374.

[H. F. No. 334.]

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE SALE OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS WITH-IN THE DISTANCE OF THREE (3) MILES OF THE BRECK, MISSION AND FARM SCHOOL IN THE TOWN OF DELLAFIELD, IN JACKSON COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. No person or persons shall be allowed to sell, barter or give away any spirituous, vinous, fermented or malt liquors within three (3) miles of the school known as the Breck, Mission and Farm school, situated at Wilder in the town of Dellafield, in Jackson county.

SEC. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of the foregoing section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon a conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars (\$50) nor more than seventy-five dollars (\$75), or by imprisonment in the county jail for a period of not less than thirty (30) nor more than sixty (60) days.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 21, 1887.